

Adesh Bhardwaj vs. State Bank of India & Anr.

**CWP No. 15930 of 2025 a/w
CWP No. 15932 of 2025**

Item No.S-3 & S-4

09.10.2025 Present: Mr. Naresh Kumar Tomar, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents.

Counsel for the bank has placed on record copies of orders passed by the Debts Recovery Tribunal-I, Chandigarh, in the Securitization Application, dated 12.13.2025, whereby the SA No. 314 of 2023 and SA No. 315 of 2023, filed by the Adesh Bhardwaj and Gagan Bhardwaj, were dismissed on the ground of limitation.

Notice. Mr. Arvind Sharma, Ld. Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondents. It is further brought to our notice that approximately a sum of ₹44,00,000/- is outstanding.

Counsel for the petitioners, faced with the situation, submits that after seeking instructions from the petitioners present in the Court, to show their *bona-fide* a sum of ₹15,00,000/- by way of demand draft, in favour of the bank, be produced by next date of hearing.

To come up on 15.10.2025.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**October 09, 2025
(Anurag)**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**