

**Adesh Bhardwaj vs. State Bank of India & Anr. a/w  
connected matter**

CWP No. 15930 of 2025 a/w  
CWP No. 15932 of 2025

**Item No. D-35**

20.11.2025

Present: Mr. Naresh Kumar Tomar, Advocate, for the  
petitioner(s).

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, for the  
respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits  
that the petitioners have approached the Bank, but there is  
no positive response.

Learned counsel for the respondents on the  
other hand submits that there is outstanding liability of  
₹29,00,000/-, which as per the counsel for the petitioner is  
₹14,00,000/-.

Accordingly, let reply be filed by the Bank  
before the next date of hearing.

To come up on **16.12.2025**.

In the meantime, petitioner(s) should make  
efforts to deposit some amount with the Bank to show their  
bonafide. Interim orders in CMP No. 25092 of 2025 and  
CPM No. 25091 of 2025 to continue.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )**  
**Chief Justice**

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )**  
**Judge**

**20<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**  
(Anurag)